Revenue and NZ IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.  The core principle of NZ IFRS 15 is that an entity
shall recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  This means that revenue will
be recognised when control of goods or services is transferred rather than on the transfer of risks and rewards.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method, with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised
at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 July 2018).  Accordingly, the information presented for the period ended 30 June 2018
has not been restated and it is presented, as previously reported, under NZ IAS 18 and NZ IAS 11 and related interpretations.

The following table summarises the Group impact (net of tax) of the transition to NZ IFRS 15 as recognised in retained earnings
on 1 July 2018.  The table below shows only the balance sheet items impacted by the adoption of NZ IFRS 15.

In thousands of New Zealand dollars
As reported

30 June 2018
IFRS 15

Adjustments
Opening

1 July 2018

Assets

Deferred tax asset 12,604 (441) 12,163

Trade and other receivables 628 710 1,388

Total non-current assets 106,045 269 106,314

Trade and other receivables 41,855 867 42,722

Total current assets 60,345 867 61,212

Total assets 166,390 1,136 167,526

Equity and Liabilities

Retained earnings 7,110 1,136 8,246

Total equity attributable to the equity holder 92,260 1,136 93,396

Total non-current liabilities 31,959 - 31,959

Total current liabilities 42,171 - 42,171

Total liabilities 74,130 - 74,130

Total equity and liabilities 166,390 1,136 167,526

The key impacts on transition were as a result of the following changes:

(i) Agency

The Group has determined that it acts in the capacity of an agent for certain transactions.  Under NZ IFRS 15, the assessment
will be based on whether the Group controls the specific goods before transferring them to the end customer, rather than
whether it has exposure to significant risks and rewards associated with the sale of the good.  The Group has performed an
assessment and expects that revenue, and direct costs and overheads, will be lower.  Had the standard been in effect for the
year ended 30 June 2018, both revenue and direct costs in the Income Statement would be lower by $2.84 million.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

CONTINUED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

P.54

(ii) Incremental Costs of Obtaining a Contract

Incremental costs are those that would not have been incurred if the contract had not been obtained.  Under IFRS 15, such costs
are amortised on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer of the goods or services to the customer to which the
asset relates.  The Group has performed an assessment and has deferred $1.577 million of incremental costs, and the related
deferred tax, to the balance sheet on application of the standard.

The following table summarises the impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15 on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position and Income
Statement for the current period in comparison to the results that would have been reported if NZ IFRS 15 had not been applied.

In thousands of New Zealand dollars
As reported

30 June 2019
IFRS 15

Adjustments
Without

NZ IFRS 15

Assets

Deferred tax asset 12,098 468 12,566

Trade and other receivables 1,400 (748) 652

Total non-current assets 101,405 (280) 101,125

Trade and other receivables 48,820 (924) 47,896

Total current assets 64,142 (924) 63,218

Total assets 165,547 (1,204) 164,343

Equity and Liabilities

Retained earnings 5,134 (1,204) 3,930

Total equity attributable to the equity holder 89,588 (1,204) 88,384

Total non-current liabilities 34,576 - 34,576

Total current liabilities 41,383 - 41,383

Total liabilities 75,959 - 75,959

Total equity and liabilities 165,547 (1,204) 164,343

In thousands of New Zealand dollars
As reported

30 June 2019
IFRS 15

Adjustments
Without

NZ IFRS 15

Revenue - New Zealand 110,032 3,492 113,524

Revenue - Australia 93,341 - 93,341

Total revenue 203,373 3,492 206,865

Direct costs and overheads 96,354 3,492 99,846

Employee and contractor costs 90,340 94 90,434

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 16,679 (94) 16,585

Profit/(loss) before income tax (639) (94) (733)

Income tax expense/(benefit) (490) (26) (516)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to the equity holder (149) (68) (217)

There has been no material impact on other comprehensive income and the statement of cashflow on transition to NZ IFRS 15.

P.55

(B) NZ IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 July 2018.  NZ IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification
and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial
assets, and new general hedge accounting requirements.  It replaces the existing guidance in NZ IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in NZ IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated.  The adoption of NZ IFRS